

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 9935 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 27562 & 27563 OF 2012

(Applications for exemption from filing Official Translation)

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DARSHAN SINGH

... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 9934 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 27560, 27561 & 27564 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing Official Translation, exemption from filing certified copy of impugned Judgment/Order and exemption from filing Official Translation)

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAHALWAN SINGH & ORS.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice in both the matters".**

SLP (CRL.)NO. 9935 OF 2012:

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent through Registered Post A.D. on 20.12.2012. A.D. Card duly signed from sole Respondent has been received but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on his behalf so far.

SLP (CRL.)NO. 9934 OF 2012:

Show Cause Notice was issued to all the four Respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2012.

A.D. Cards duly signed from all the Respondents have been received but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of Show cause Notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2013 when the following Order was passed:

**"In both the cases, service is complete.  
No appearance. List the matter before the  
Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

COPY TO:Mr. Abhishek Attrey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

*MK/sk/st*